RAI BOVAG Persbericht Verkopen Personenauto's

TOTAAL Markt

MERK / MODEL

ALFA ROMEO 4C

ALFA ROMEO GIULIETTA

ALFA ROMEO GIULIA

ALFA ROMEO MITO

ALFA ROMEO STELVIO

ALFA ROMEO OVERIGE MODELLEN
ALFA ROMEO

ASTON MARTIN DB9
ASTON MARTIN DB11
ASTON MARTIN RAPIDE
ASTON MARTIN V12
ASTON MARTIN VANQUISH
ASTON MARTIN

AUDI AL
AUDI A3

AUDI A4
AUDI A4 ALLROAD
AUDI A5

AUDI A6
AUDI A6 ALLROAD
AUDI A7

AUDI A8

AUDI Q2

AUDI Q3

AUDI Q5

AUDI Q7

AUDI R8

AUDI RS3

AUDI RS6

AUDI RS7

AUDI S1

AUDI S3

AUDI S4

AUDI S5

AUDI S6

AUDI S8

AUDI SQ5

AUDI SQ7
AUDITT

AUDI OVERIGE MODELLEN
AUD

1 aug.-31 aug.

Aantal

29.584

42
56
11
16

125

P O O O Fr O

139
342
158
10
91
52

146

~N W
o N

P W NN O O WwOoOhMOOoOOoOaooaer N

1.097

1 jan.-31 aug.

Aantal

288.164

11
307
559
182
147

1.207

21

26

1.633
2,777
1.900
89
914
673
39

52

36
1.331
358
466
95

14

47
23
41

14
64
25

10.611

1 aug.-31 aug.

1ljan.-31 aug.

Aantal Aantal
26.846 251.786
0 18
49 369
2 40
15 180
0 0
0 0
66 607
0 1
0 0
0 0
0 1
0 5
0 7
128 1517
292 2.664
263 2.339
5 12
28 361
43 622
1 30
2 64
54
0
31 436
28 277
105 326
0 7
1 29
0 16
0 1
0 3
0 14
0 0
0 3
0 2
0 21
4 15
1 1
3 65
1 1
943 8.880



BENTLEY BENTAYGA
BENTLEY CONTINENTAL
BENTLEY FLYING SPUR
BENTLEY MULSANNE
BENTLEY

BMW 1-SERIE

BMW 2-SERIE

BMW 2-SERIE TOURER
BMW 3-SERIE

BMW 3-SERIE GT

BMW 4-SERIE

BMW 4-SERIE GRAN COUPE
BMW 5-SERIE

BMW 5-SERIE GT

BMW 6-SERIE

BMW 6-SERIE GRAN COUPE
BMW 7-SERIE

BMW 13

BMW 18

BMW 74

BMW X1

BMW X3

BMW X4

BMW X5

BMW X6

BMW OVERIGE MODELLEN
BMW

CHEVROLET CAMARO
CHEVROLET CORVETTE

CHEVROLET OVERIGE MODELLEN

CHEVROLET

CITROEN BERLINGO
CITROEN C1

CITROEN C3

CITROEN C3 PICASSO
CITROEN C4

CITROEN C4 CACTUS
CITROEN C4 PICASSO
CITROEN C5

CITROEN C-ZERO

CITROEN GRAND C4 PICASSO
CITROEN JUMPER

CITROEN JUMPY

CITROEN OVERIGE MODELLEN
CITROEN

DACIA DOKKER
DACIA DUSTER
DACIA LODGY
DACIA LOGAN
DACIA SANDERO
DACIA

DS DS3
DS DS4

A P O DN P

219
31
157
226
39
33
97
317

25
46

151
30
22
29

1.435

P O O B+

362
358

130
48

67

975

55
30
39

111

244

25
23

19
17

43

1.777
264
1.741
2.227
352
346
918
2.333
15

23
167
546

16

31

1.752
325
152
347

63

13.402

~N W O b

39
2.674
4.086

82

92
1.809

521
13
24

908

10

10.265

102
470
214
1.115
1.066
2.967

460
217

g O NN

194
21
207
249
15
26
77
99

19
75

214
32
12
22
10

1.296

o O O o

321
154
22
21
357

1.032

16
56
26
60
94
252

28
11

17

30

1.530
277
2.160
2.869
264
315
746
1.037
47

21

34
187
224
36

48
1.377
326
159
261
71

11.989

N O N O

60
2.756
2.126
214
188
2.224
600

38

971
27

9.206

117
666
207
1.136
909
3.035

519
148



DS DS5
DS

FERRARI 488
FERRARI CALIFORNIA
FERRARI F12
FERRARI GTC4
FERRARI

FIAT 500

FIAT 500L
FIAT 500X
FIAT DOBLO
FIAT DUCATO
FIAT PANDA
FIAT PUNTO
FIAT TIPO
FIAT 124

FIAT QUBO
FIAT TALENTO
FIAT OVERIGE MODELLEN
FIAT

FORD B-MAX

FORD C-MAX

FORD ECOSPORT

FORD EDGE

FORD FIESTA

FORD FOCUS

FORD GALAXY

FORD GRAND C-MAX

FORD KA

FORD KA+

FORD KUGA

FORD MONDEO

FORD MUSTANG

FORD S-MAX

FORD TRANSIT COURIER/TOUR
FORD TRANSIT CONNECT/TOUR
FORD TRANSIT CUSTOM/TOUR
FORD TRANSIT/TOURNEO
FORD OVERIGE MODELLEN
FORD

HONDA CIVIC

HONDA CR-V

HONDA HR-V

HONDA JAZZ

HONDA OVERIGE MODELLEN
HONDA

HYUNDAI | 10
HYUNDAI | 20
HYUNDAI | 30
HYUNDAI | 40
HYUNDAI IONIQ
HYUNDAI 1X20
HYUNDAI 1X35

57

O O O N b

365

22

23

26

203

48

39

11

738

97
43
39

612
319

13

46

291

71

13

13

34

1.599

27

23
39

92

489
224
43

149
38

95
772

11

22

4.248
181
343

77
1.512
353
483
68

27

7.295

982
801
827

44

6.043

3.735
101
151

709
1.880
935
41
200

49
218
17

16.742

210

64
314
477

1.066

3.903
1.724
506
86
1.178
607

46

P O P, O O

304
24
46

205

51

11

651

78
61
69

700
258

70
130

14
10
58
21

103

319
154
118

73

186
853

22

30

4.192
319
660

27

1.664
543
121

50

7.589

1.006
975
642

15

5.726

3.221
184
242
392

719
1.055
56
303
43

25
280

14.892

222

94
491
539

1.346

4.507
1.547
566
33

760
29



HYUNDAI TUCSON 379

HYUNDAI SANTA FE 3
HYUNDAI OVERIGE MODELLEN 0
HYUNDAI 1.326
INFINITI Q30 5
INFINITI Q50 1
INFINITI Q60 1
INFINITI Q70 0
INFINITI QX70 0
INFINITI OVERIGE MODELLEN 0
INFINITI 7
JAGUAR F-PACE 25
JAGUAR F-TYPE 12
JAGUAR XE 27
JAGUAR XF 12
JAGUAR XJ 0
JAGUAR 76
JEEP RENEGADE 47
JEEP COMPASS 44
JEEP CHEROKEE 0
JEEP GRAND CHEROKEE 1
JEEP WRANGLER 0
JEEP OVERIGE MODELLEN 0
JEEP 92
KIA CARENS 11
KIA CEED 60
KIA NIRO 376
KIA OPTIMA 39
KIA PICANTO 876
KIA PRO CEE D 3
KIA RIO 221
KIA SORENTO 2
KIA SOUL 1
KIA SPORTAGE 185
KIA VENGA 53
KIA 1.827
LAMBORGHINI AVENTADOR 1
LAMBORGHINI HURACAN 0
LAMBORGHINI 1
LANCIA YPSILON 0
LANCIA 0
LAND ROVER DISCOVERY SPORT 45
LAND ROVER DISCOVERY 15
LAND ROVER RANGE ROVER EVOQUE 35
LAND ROVER RANGE ROVER SPORT 15
LAND ROVER RANGE ROVER VELAR 40
LAND ROVER RANGE ROVER 6
LAND ROVER 156

LEXUS CT 15

1.978
13

9.999

67
10

83

355
52
361
190
35
993

404
56

23

496

235
995
3.015
376
7.087
49
2.197
25

47
1.875
735
16.636

10
10

461
116
485
194
76
119
1.451

188

140

818

10

O O O O -

11

19

29
17

75

59

O N P O

63

13

69

181

894

110

10

139

84
1.516

25

44
19

93

29

1.573
25

9.041

133
25

162

165
57
396
185
33
836

367

32
17

420

239
1.423
312
100
5.927
47
1.481
39

28
2.517
885
12.998

58
58

436

19
556
201

119
1.331

140



LEXUS IS

LEXUS GS
LEXUS LC
LEXUS LS
LEXUS NX
LEXUS RC
LEXUS RX
LEXUS

LOTUS ELISE
LOTUS EXIGE
LOTUS

MASERATI GHIBLI
MASERATI GRANCABRIO
MASERATI LEVANTE

MASERATI QUATTROPORTE

MASERATI

MAZDA 2
MAZDA 3
MAZDA 5
MAZDA 6
MAZDA CX-3
MAZDA CX-5
MAZDA MX-5

MAZDA OVERIGE MODELLEN

MAZDA

MB A-KLASSE
MB B-KLASSE
MB C-KLASSE
MB CITAN

MB CLA

MB CLS

MB E-KLASSE
MB G-KLASSE
MB GL-KLASSE
MB GLA

MB GLC

MB GLE

MB GLK

MB GLS

MB GT

MB M-KLASSE
MB S-KLASSE
MB SL-KLASSE
MB SLC

MB SLK

MB SPRINTER
MB VITO

MB V-KLASSE
MB OVERIGE MODELLEN
MERCEDES

MINI CLUBMAN
MINI COUNTRYMAN
MINI MINI

24

15

73

o

W o r ON

147
70

32
138
329

18

734

187

148

196

109

104

81
76

O W w o ©

20

o

119
130
10

1.205

62
68
263

158
29

120
15
77

594

28

41

76

1.426
610

471
1.582
2.323

164

6.578

1.938
1.666
2.058

64
1.097

38
1.277

523
733
172

33
36

148

58

635

409

127

11.027

765
993
2.452

16

22

20
92

o

D B P O A

162
40

14
119
229

572

156
101
219

36
112

167

29

34
28

102
126

1.144

137
32
372

94
38

137

37
158
607

46

1.281
512

349
1.626
2.155

160

6.083

1.547
1.559
1.771
119
1.006
24
803

458
322
229

18
23

144

20
20
498
273
134

8.995

1.167
427
2.534



MINI PACEMAN
MINI

MITSUBISHI ASX
MITSUBISHI I-MIEV
MITSUBISHI LANCER
MITSUBISHI OUTLANDER
MITSUBISHI SPACE STAR
MITSUBISHI

MORGAN AERO 8
MORGAN 4/4
MORGAN PLUS-4
MORGAN ROADSTER
MORGAN

NISSAN GT-R
NISSAN JUKE
NISSAN LEAF
NISSAN MICRA
NISSAN NOTE
NISSAN NV200
NISSAN NV300
NISSAN NV400
NISSAN PULSAR
NISSAN QASHQAI
NISSAN X-TRAIL
NISSAN OVERIGE MODELLEN
NISSAN

OPEL ADAM

OPEL AMPERA-E
OPEL ANTARA

OPEL ASTRA

OPEL CASCADA
OPEL COMBO

OPEL CORSA

OPEL CROSSLAND X
OPEL INSIGNIA
OPEL KARL

OPEL MERIVA

OPEL MOKKA

OPEL MOVANO
OPEL VIVARO

OPEL ZAFIRA

OPEL OVERIGE MODELLEN
OPEL

PEUGEOT 108
PEUGEOT 2008
PEUGEOT 208
PEUGEOT 3008
PEUGEOT 3008 SUV
PEUGEOT 308
PEUGEOT 5008
PEUGEOT 5008 SUV
PEUGEOT 508
PEUGEOT BOXER

393

139

33
226
398

r O P, O O

25
27
221

55
417
52

803

33
27

528

266

136

126

671

163

78

2.038

676
237
570

385
254

192
15

4.210

1.063

419
1.892
3.374

w = N O O

359
415
1.384
684
40

459
5.114
648

9.114

652
59

7.025
36

3.642
488
820

6.992
491

2.587

167
914

23.889

4.686
3.697
4.741

3.474
3.069
23
853
194
11

541

74

56
150
282

r O PP, O O

64
17
60
57

89
302
151

742

1.051
83
149

57

2.920

685
385
656

14

363
20

30
37

4.134

826

46
536
1.949
3.361

o O b P P

701
437
517
1.183
42

736
3.843
835

8.297

751

5.912
65
15
4.052

694
5.017
1.006
2.483

54
802

20.857

5.781
3.575
5.483

223

3.252
216

375
42



PEUGEOT EXPERT

PEUGEOT ION

PEUGEOT RCZ

PEUGEOT PARTNER

PEUGEOT TRAVELLER
PEUGEOT OVERIGE MODELLEN
PEUGEOT

PORSCHE 718 BOXSTER
PORSCHE 718 CAYMAN
PORSCHE 911
PORSCHE CAYENNE
PORSCHE MACAN
PORSCHE PANAMERA
PORSCHE

RENAULT CAPTUR

RENAULT CLIO

RENAULT ESPACE

RENAULT KADJAR

RENAULT KANGOO

RENAULT KOLEOS

RENAULT MASTER

RENAULT MEGANE

RENAULT MEGANE SCENIC
RENAULT MEGANE GRAND SCENIC
RENAULT TALISMAN

RENAULT TRAFIC

RENAULT TWINGO

RENAULT ZOE

RENAULT OVERIGE MODELLEN
RENAULT

ROLLS-ROYCE DAWN
ROLLS-ROYCE GHOST
ROLLS-ROYCE PHANTOM
ROLLS-ROYCE WRAITH
ROLLS-ROYCE

SEAT ALHAMBRA
SEAT ALTEA
SEAT ALTEA XL
SEAT ATECA
SEAT IBIZA
SEAT LEON
SEAT Ml

SEAT TOLEDO
SEAT

SKODA CITIGO
SKODA FABIA
SKODA OCTAVIA
SKODA RAPID
SKODA SUPERB
SKODA YETI
SKODA KODIAQ
SKODA

o U1 ©W O A~ DN

2.349

22

22
34
93

543
912

29
172

622
101
185
113

281
70

3.042

o O O o o

N

101
237
210
142

697

203
262
367
76
149
21
154
1.232

23
12

52
25

20.866

56

26
301
137
382
273
1.175

4.987
7.622

438
1.967

38

5.089
932
946

1.489

90

2.529

504

26.646

N R Pow

12

111

1.302
1.880
1.881
876
77
6.127

1.208
2.616
4.063
826
1.295
358
803
11.169

O O w o r o

2.194

27
21
49

108

677
703

24
240

104

22
188
102
486

14

2.568

o O O O o

o O+ N

297
156
80

544

104
270
239
88
148
36

885

15
14
49

19.025

61
22
353
152
283
17
888

5.475
6.588

616
2.564

1.672
186
190
740
163

3.519
139

21.857

W NN W

10

144

2.769
1.392
1.135

115
5.565

862
2.460
3.076

803
2.118

559

9.878



SMART FORTWO
SMART FORFOUR
SMART

SSANGYONG TIVOLI
SSANGYONG XLV
SSANGYONG

SUBARU FORESTER
SUBARU IMPREZA
SUBARU LEVORG
SUBARU OUTBACK
SUBARU XV
SUBARU

SUZUKI BALENO
SUZUKI CELERIO
SUZUKI IGNIS
SUZUKI JIMNY
SUZUKI SWIFT
SUZUKI SX4 S-CROSS
SUZUKI VITARA
SUZUKI

TESLA MODEL S

TESLA MODEL X

TESLA OVERIGE MODELLEN
TESLA

TOYOTA AURIS

TOYOTA AVENSIS
TOYOTA AYGO

TOYOTA GT86

TOYOTA HI-LUX
TOYOTA LAND CRUISER
TOYOTA MIRAI

TOYOTA PRIUS
TOYOTA PRIUS PLUS
TOYOTA PROACE VERSO
TOYOTA C-HR

TOYOTA RAV4

TOYOTA VERSO
TOYOTA VERSO-S
TOYOTA YARIS

TOYOTA OVERIGE MODELLEN

TOYOTA

VW AMAROK
VW ARTEON
VW BEETLE

VW CALIFORNIA
VW CADDY

VW CARAVELLE
VW CRAFTER
VW GOLF

VW GOLF SPORTSVAN
VW JETTA

VW MULTIVAN

33
171
204

34

43

80
161
276

75

82

129
803

157
99

257

204

636

21
11

392

79

23

566

1.943

10

10

16

525
45

271
852
1.123

217

14
100
120
451

947
1.922
2.051

626
806
1.250
7.606

1.000
616

1.617

2.125
105
5.148

245
96

35
3.555
687
184

4.205

16.399

56
113
79
236

43
6.454
836

19
85
104

18

11
13
47

152
193

65
71
130
612

127
25

152

286

430

49
22

106

30

419

1.352

12

78

485
55

190
828
1.018

253

30
141
127
552

820
2.164

10
850
463

1.913
6.220

1.036
30

1.066

1.559
117
3.946

21

507
157

575
232
138
3.814

11.072

106
74
231

68
7.168

1.309

10



VW PASSAT

VW POLO

VW SHARAN

VW TIGUAN

VW TOUAREG

VW TOURAN

VW TRANSPORTER
VW UP!
VOLKSWAGEN

VOLVO S60
VOLVO S80
VOLVO S90
VOLVO V40
VOLVO V60
VOLVO V70
VOLVO V90
VOLVO XC60
VOLVO XC70
VOLVO XC90
VOLVO

OVERIGE MERKEN
OVERIGE MERKEN

172
382

370

65
458
605

2.670

12

13
216
93

123
150

26
633

111
111

2.039
7.138

71
4.030

1.100
1.085
7.067
30.360

295

462
3.364
1.580

335
2.033
1.561

14

491

10.135

1.506
1.506

342
557

212

118
54
643
2.571

28

13
255
151
121

63
29
84
753

77
77

3.506
7.093
98

918

14
1.155
528
6.517
28.798

301

81
2.752
1.523
1.558

787
486
1.364
8.866

1.254
1.254



